

RESOLUTION NO. 89 OF 2013

Resolution introduced by Supervisors Girard, Wood, Loeb, Westcott and Mason

AUTHORIZING AGREEMENT WITH TODD J. MONAHAN D/B/A SUNKISS BALLOONING AND AUTHORIZING USE OF FLOYD BENNETT MEMORIAL AIRPORT - WARREN COUNTY, NEW YORK FOR SUNKISS BALLOON FESTIVAL

WHEREAS, Todd J. Monahan d/b/a SunKiss Ballooning has requested permission to hold the 2013 SunKiss Balloon Festival at the Floyd Bennett Memorial Airport - Warren County, New York, on July 5, 6 and 7, 2013, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that permission is hereby granted to Todd J. Monahan d/b/a SunKiss Ballooning to hold the 2013 SunKiss Balloon Festival at the Floyd Bennett Memorial Airport - Warren County, New York on July 5, 6 and 7, 2013, subject to approval by the Superintendent of the Warren County Department of Public Works of the parking plan for the Festival, and be it further

RESOLVED, that Warren County enter into an agreement with Todd J. Monahan d/b/a SunKiss Ballooning, which agreement shall provide that: (1) use of the Airport will not be on an exclusive basis; (2) all participating balloonists and participating organizations and vendors shall indemnify and hold the County harmless from and against any and all liability for claims for damage or injury arising out of the Festival activity relating to their participation; (3) insurance policy endorsements naming the County as an additional insured shall be delivered to the County Attorney's Office by Todd J. Monahan d/b/a SunKiss Ballooning prior to the commencement of the Festival; (4) Todd J. Monahan d/b/a SunKiss Ballooning shall supply its own employees, workers and agents to do any work required on the premises for the conduct of the Festival; (5) Todd J. Monahan d/b/a SunKiss Ballooning shall, at its own costs and expense, repair any damage caused to County property and restore the same to the condition as it existed prior to the damage; (6) the County shall be responsible for the removal of all garbage, refuse and debris deposited on County property and resulting from the use and occupancy of the Floyd Bennett Memorial Airport - Warren County property

PAGE 2 OF 2

by the visitors only to the Festival (not by the vendors or other activities sponsored by the Balloon Festival who are to remove their own garbage); (7) no pets shall be allowed on the premises; and (8) such other terms and conditions as may be required by the County Attorney and such agreement shall be in a form approved by the County Attorney.